9

,9
34

 –

 4

5,
65

5
 5

05
,9

67

C
ha

rg
e

fo
r

th
e

fin
an

ci
al

 y
ea

r
 –

 –

 –

 1

,4
96

,6
10

 –

 1

7,
04

5
 –

 1

,5
13

,6
55

D
is

po
sa

ls
 –

 –

 –

 (4

33
,5

50
)

 (9
,9

34
)

 –

 –

 (4
43

,4
84

)

A
t

31
 M

ar
ch

 2
01

9
 –

 –

 –

 1

,5
13

,4
38

 –

 1

7,
04

5
 4

5,
65

5
 1

,5
76

,1
38

C
ar

ry
in

g
 a

m
o

u
n

t

A
t

31
 M

ar
ch

 2
01

9
 1

,7
93

,6
98

 7

,3
85

,5
19

 1

0,
32

8,
30

1
 2

4,
92

5,
44

6
 1

,5
53

,9
64

 1

,3
91

,8
56

 1

50
,9

95

 4
7,

52
9,

77
9

Notes To The Financial Statements
31 March 2020 (Cont’d)

114

M I N ET E C H  R E S OU RC E S  B E R H A D  |  A N N UA L  R E P O RT  2 0 2 0

4.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

Motor
vehicles

Furniture
fittings

and office
equipment Renovation Total

RM RM RM RM

Company

2020

Cost

At 1 April 2019, as previously reported  909,254  1,394,852  –  2,304,106

Effect of adoption on MFRS 16  (200,000)  –  –  (200,000)

At 1 April 2019, as restated  709,254  1,394,852  –  2,104,106

Additions  –  644,813  –  644,813

Disposals  –  (413,707)  –  (413,707)

At 31 March 2020  709,254  1,625,958 –  2,335,212

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 April 2019, as previously reported  713,713  790,296  –  1,504,009

Effect of adoption on MFRS 16  (86,668)  –  –  (86,668)

At 1 April 2019, as restated  627,045  790,296  –  1,417,341

Charge for the financial year  82,209  233,517  –  315,726

Disposals  –  (82,741) –  (82,741)

At 31 March 2020  709,254  941,072 –  1,650,326

Carrying amount

At 31 March 2020  –  684,886 –  684,886

2019

Cost

At 1 April 2018  1,134,654  1,394,852  136,490  2,665,996

Disposals  (225,400)  –  –  (225,400)

Written off  –  –  (136,490)  (136,490)

At 31 March 2019  909,254  1,394,852  –  2,304,106

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 April 2018  708,425  577,433  7,962  1,293,820

Charge for the financial year  211,904  212,863  13,649  438,416

Disposals  (206,616)  –  –  (206,616)

Written off  –  –  (21,611)  (21,611)

At 31 March 2019  713,713  790,296  –  1,504,009

Carrying amount

At 31 March 2019  195,541  604,556  –  800,097

Notes To The Financial Statements
31 March 2020 (Cont’d)

115

M I N ET E C H  R E S OU RC E S  B E R H A D  |  A N N UA L  R E P O RT  2 0 2 0

4.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

(a)	 The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment of the Group and of the Company held under finance
lease financing are as follows:

   Group   Company

2020 2019 2020 2019

 RM  RM  RM  RM